

**SB0029/403321/1**

BY: Senator Washington

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 29, AS AMENDED  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, in line 8, strike “17” and substitute “16”; in the same line, after “marrying” insert “, except under certain circumstances”; and strike in their entirety lines 15 through 20, inclusive.

On page 1 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments (SB0029/303424/1), in Amendment No. 1, strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 3 down through “divorce,” in line 5; and in line 7, strike “7-108”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 of the bill, in line 22, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike “or”; in the same line, strike “17”; strike beginning with the colon in line 22 down through the comma in line 25; in lines 27 and 28, in each instance, strike “or”; in the same lines, in each instance, after “practitioner” insert “, **OR CERTIFIED MIDWIFE**”; in line 28, strike “the woman” and substitute “**A PARTY**”; in line 29, strike “she” and substitute “**THE PARTY**”; and in the same line, strike “to a child”.

On page 1 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments, in line 7 of Amendment No. 2, after “**(B)**” insert “**THE AUTHORIZATION TO MARRY UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY IF NEITHER PARTY TO BE MARRIED IS A RESIDENT OF THE STATE.**”

**(C)**”.

On page 3 of the bill, in line 13, strike “17” and substitute “16”.

(Over)

On pages 1 and 2 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, strike beginning with "**7-108.**" in line 10 on page 1 down through the period in line 3 on page 2.